
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2017 AT 9.30 AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A M Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 10 March 2017

Public Document Pack





Cabinet
21 March 2017

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 11

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward (if any).  

8. UNSIGHTLY SITES REPORT 12 - 15

Report of Executive Member Place, Paul Claussen.

9. Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 16 - 22

Report of Deputy Leader Executive Member Strategy, Governance & 
Transformation, Sam Chapman-Allen.

10. SWAFFHAM AIR QUALITY REPORT 23 - 130

Report of Executive Member People and Information, Alison Webb.

11. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 131 - 135

Report of Executive Member Place, Paul Claussen.



Cabinet
21 March 2017

12. YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 136 - 139

Report of Executive Member Growth, Gordon Bambridge.

13. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 25 April 
2017 and will be held in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham.

Page(s)
herewith



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr D M Crawford
Mrs J. Hollis

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J Newton

In Attendance
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Ralph Burton - Strategic Property Manager (BDC)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

(BDC)

Action By

15/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 January were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

16/17 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bambridge, Claussen and 
Robinson.

17/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

18/17 BRECKLAND BRIDGE LTD BUSINESS PLAN 

The Executive Member Growth and Commercialisation presented the report 
to Members.  He explained that the submission of the updated business Plan 
had in part highlighted the need t
[...]
ving satisfactory information on the 
project plan, delivery plan and expected outputs.

In addition, Members agreed to defer recommendation 3 as further discussion 
had been planned to discuss the future direction of Breckland Bridge.

Councillor Crawford asked for the recommendation to be amended to reflect 
Glebe Close, not Glebe Road.

RECOMMEND to Council:

1. to approve the updated Breckland Bridge Ltd Business Plan for 2017-
2022 as set out in appendices A to D;

2. to agree the Bridge recommendation to initiate a project to create a 
Thetford Town Asset Plan and in doing so:
a) allocate up to £130,000 (spread over three years); 
b) delegate the release of the funds to the S.151 Officer in 

consultation with the Leader subject to receiving satisfactory 
information on the project plan, delivery plan and expected 
outputs.

3. to defer the Bridge recommendation to deliver a programme of minor 
development schemes in a 50/50 arrangement by:
a) providing £82,500 as an initial equity share in the required 

subsidiary for the first three sites and £10,000 for legal and tax 

Action By

7



Cabinet
7 February 2017

4

advice;
b) agreeing the first three sites as Rougholme Close (Gressenhall), 

Glebe Close (Thetford) and Tottington Road (Thompson);
c) subject to legal advice confirming such an arrangement can be 

undertaken and if so delegate the release of the funds to the 
S.151 Officer subject to satisfactory receipt of the necessary tax 
advice and satisfactory returns from the first three sites.

19/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

20/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Crawford, M Chapman-Allen, Hollis, Newton and Matthews.

21/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.
22/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 (a) Match Funding - Mattishall Parish Council  

The Executive Director Place presented the report.

Councillor Webb asked who would be responsible for maintaining the 
equipment.  It was confirmed that it woul
[...]
ax in the medium term plan be set at either:

a) £5.00 increase per year (£78.98 for a Band D property in 2017-18) 
or,

b) 2% increase per year (75.45 for a Band D property in 2017-18, 
and increase of £1.47), or

c) a value between 2% and £5, or a combination of a and b above
6) the financial medium term plan at appendix A is approved
7) the capital strategy at appendix G is approved
8) £100,000 is allocated in the Organisational Development Reserve to 

fund feasibility studies for growth and investment projects which will 
generate a return to the Council.  That release of funding for individual 
feasibility studies be delegated to the S151 Officer in conjunction with 
the Strategic Growth Group and Finance Board and the Leader or 
Deputy Leader.

25/17 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Executive Member Finance presented the report.

Councillor Cowen added that the report reflected that the Council was doing 
the right things in the right way and everyone should be commended for this.  
Going forward both Officers and Members should work closely together to put 
the Council in a good position going forward.

It was RESOLVED that:

1) the report and appendix was noted

2) RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that the full year end under spend 
is contributed to the Organisational Development Reserve to fund 
timing delays in the Moving Forward Programme 2017-18.

26/17 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 

Members noted the minutes of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Joint 
Committee meeting held on 10 January 2017.

27/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 21 March 2017at 9.30am in 
the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham, were noted.

28/17 EXCLUSION PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information  as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

29/17 BRECKLAND BRIDGE BUSINESS PLAN - APPENDICIES 

Appendices were noted.  This item also referred at 17/17. 

Action By

10



Cabinet
7 February 2017

7

The meeting closed at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By

11



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Paul Claussen, Executive Member for Place and Rob Walker, Executive 
Director of Place 

To: Cabinet, 21 March 2017

Author: Rob Walker, Executive Director of Place

Subject: Unsightly and derelict sites and land 

Purpose: To consider future actions regarding unsightly and derelict sites and land in 
the district.

Recommendation(s):

1) That Cabinet agree to undertake a programme of work to address unsightly and 
derelict sites and land in the district.

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Ensuring our District is clean, safe and well-kept is one of the Council’s key priorities. 
It is important that we do all we can to ensure this priority is met. As a Council we 
have limited direct control over privately owned land. However, we take seriously our 
role as custodian of standards and we have a range of powers and measures at our 
disposal to enforce such standards when the need arises.

1.2 Cabinet are asked to consider whether they want to instigate a programme of work to 
identify and tackle those sites that they deem to be significantly and adversely 
impacting upon the character and appearance of their immediate and wider 
environment or the general well-being of the communities within which they were 
located.   

1.3 Officers from a range of professional disciplines would be involved in delivering this 
programme of work should it be instigated and would consider the detail and 
background of each site before proposing what action should be taken in each 
instance.  

1.4 This report does not detail the specific powers and measures that the Council has at 
its disposal [although some legislative examples are provided below].  The specific 
measures used would be dependent on the circum
[...]
end to Cabinet that a programme of work is 
undertaken to address unsightly and derelict sites and land in the district.

2.0 OPTIONS 

2.1 Do nothing - This option would result in no, or limited and uncoordinated, action 
being taken on unsightly and derelict sites and land, with these sites therefore 
remaining in a state that continues to significantly and adversely impact on the 
communities within which they are set.  This option is not recommended.  

2.2 Agree the recommendation – This option would enable officers to focus their efforts 
in securing, through a variety of negotiated and punitive measures, significant 
improvements to sites that currently adversely affect the communities within which 
they are set.  

 2.3 In endorsing the recommendation set out at 2.2 Cabinet would need to recognise that 
each site is different and that the actions required have differing consequences, both 
financially and in terms of the timescales within which results are likely to be 
achieved.  It would also be required that Members through their own local knowledge 
or as a consequence of engagement with their Wards put forward sites for 
consideration.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

3.1 To promote a co-ordinated approach to positive intervention on those sites which 
have a major detrimental effect upon the character, appearance and well-being of the 
communities within which they are set.  

13



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS  

4.1 A number of tangible and immediate benefits are expected.  These will range from 
significant environmental improvements to the immediate and wider area to reducing 
the likelihood of continuing and ongoing anti-social behaviour.  In some 
circumstances the benefits will range across this spectrum and in others there may 
be an opportunity to actively promote redevelopment in the medium or longer-term to 
the overall benefit of those communities currently adversely impacted upon.

  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental I
[...]
rs 
per month 
within 
quarter

270 staff 2.5%

Cllr Gordon Bambridge Cases Prevented from 
Homelessness per 1,000 
Households

1.5

Cllr Pablo Dimoglou Housing Benefit LA Error 
Rate

0.29% 0.26% 0.35%

Cllr Pablo Dimoglou Net Business Rates 
receipts

£25,344,144.00 £25,677,489.00 £26,333,246.00

Cllr Pablo Dimoglou Net Council Tax receipts £51,861,643.00 £54,921,742.00 £54,728,653.00

Cllr Philip Cowen Commercial Property 
Occupancy

98.33% 97.67% 90%

21



3

22



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member People & Information, Alison Webb

To: Cabinet – 21 March 2017

Author: Richard Boole, Environmental Protection Manager

Subject: Air Quality Management Area, Station Street, Swaffham

Purpose: To declare an Air Quality Management Area in Swaffham

Recommendation(s): 

1) That option 1 below be approved and that an Air Quality Management Area be declared for 
the geographical area described in detail in the draft order appended to this report. 

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Environment Act 2005 places a duty on local authorities to review and assess air 
quality in their district, against national air quality objectives laid down in the Air Quality 
(England) Regulations 2000.  This process is referred to as Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM).  The review and assessment process requires an Annual Status Report (ASR).  Air 
quality objectives exist for particulates greater than 10 microns (PM10) and Nitrogen 
Dioxide (NO2).  The objective for NO2 is 200ug/m3 as a 1-hour mean (not to be exceeded 
more than 18 times per year) and 40ug/m3 as an annual mean.  Whilst NO2 is a product of 
combustion, at a local level, NO2 levels are primarily due to road traffic sources and the duty 
extends to locations a) which are situated outside buildings or other natural or man-made 
structures above-ground; and b) where members of the public are regularly present.  

1.2 NO2 is measured using a network of diffusion tubes and fixed air quality monitoring units.  
Tube
[...]
 source contributions to the predicted exceedances of the 
relevant objectives;

- Evidence that all available options have been considered;
- How the authority will use its powers and also work in conjunction with other 

organisations in pursuit of the air quality objectives;
- Clear timescales in which the authority and other organisations / agencies propose 

to implement the measures within the plan;
- Where possible, quantification of the expected impacts of the proposed measures 

and an indication as to whether the measures are likely to result in the air quality 
objective being met; and

- How the authority intend to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the plan.
The plan must also be published.

An example of an air quality action plan is included at Appendix B.  This example also 
relates to NO2 from road traffic, but in Kings Lynn.  

27



4.0        OPTIONS

1. Declare an AQMA as recommended by Bureau Veritas in the most recent detailed 
assessment and subsequently develop and submit, in consultation, an air quality action 
plan for the AQMA area.  Where a District Council is preparing an action plan, the County 
Council must submit its proposals, together with a statement outlining the timescale, for 
meeting air quality standards and objectives within the designated area.  A further 
assessment will be required 12 months after declaration and the action plan should be 
developed within 12-18 months.  

2. Do nothing.  The Government may use the discretionary power in Part 2 of the Localism 
Act under which the Government could require responsible authorities to pay all or part of 
an infraction fine.  Additionally, levels of Nitrogen Dioxide above the national air quality 
objective will be allowed to exist unchecked, exposing residents to potential risks from such 
exposure.

5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1      To meet the duty imposed on the Council by S.83 Environment Act to manage air quality 
and ensure that air quality objectives are met, through the declaration of an AQMA, 
development of an action plan and subsequent further assessment; and avoid possible 
action against the authority.

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

6.1      Improvement in air quality through delivery of the action plan and consequent reduction on 
the possible impact on human health.  Meeting the legal duty under S.83(1) of the 
Environment Act 2005.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

7.1.1   These issues are covered in the body of the report and appendices.

7.2 Constitution & Legal

7.2.1    These matters are an executive function delegated to Cabinet.  The advice from the 
Executive Manager for Governance is “The Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) Regulations 2000 (as amended) makes it clear that Councils have a 
choice as to whether air pollution is a Council or Cabinet decision. If you then look at the 
terms of reference in our constitution, this is a function allocated to Cabinet”.

  Additional matters are covered in the body of the report and appendices.  

7.3   Contracts

7.3.1 It is the opinion of the report author that there are no implications.

7.4     Corporate Priorities

7.4.1   Improving air quality links to the corporate priorities:--
- Supporting Breckland to develop and thrive: Work together with partners and local 
communities to make public spaces cleaner, greener and safe; Work with our partners to 
reduce and prevent crime and anti-social behaviour and protect the community and 
environment.

28



- Enabling stronger, more independent communities: Lead and support the Breckland 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership to address key local health, care and wellbeing issues; 
Work with current and new partners to deliver council services which improve the 
opportunities for vulnerable residents and families with complex needs.

NB: ‘vulnerable residents’ in this context would include children, the elderly and those with 
chronic respiratory and circulatory disorders
[...]
eserve (unallocated balance as at end of December 2017 
£1.210m) or the resource will become a budget pressure to the Council. 

130



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Paul Claussen, Executive Member Place and Rob Walker, Executive Director 

Place 
 
To: Cabinet  21 March 2017 
 
(Author: Steve James, Communities & Environmental Services Manager) 
 
Subject: The implementation of Public Space Protection Orders in the market towns 

of Breckland 
 
Purpose: To brief Members on the process to implement a Public Space Protection 

Order (PSPO) and seek approval to consult on the terms of PSPOs for the 
market towns of Breckland. 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That the Council proceed with the necessary consultation on the introduction of Public Space 

Protection Orders for the five market towns of Breckland. 
 
2) That the first round of consultation be in respect of Thetford town centre. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 A PSPO is a provision created by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 

(The Act) which is intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a defined area 
that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing conditions on the use 
of that area which will apply to everyone. The power to make a PSPO rests with the local 
authority in consultation with the Police, Police and Crime Commissioner and other relevant 
bodies or individuals who may be impacted. 

 
1.2 The aim of the power is to stop individuals or groups committing anti-social behaviour in 

public spaces.  Restrictions and requirements can be placed on an area where activities 
have or are likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of local people, is 
persistent or continuing in nature and is unreasonable 
 

1.3 Enforcement can be undertaken by a Police Officer, a Police Community Support Officer, a 
designated Council Officer and employees of other designated organisations.  Breach of a 
requirement to desist in a part
[...]
he Licencing Act. These 
orders enable a Police Officer to confiscate alcohol if they believe it is, or could be, a 
contributing factor in public disorder.  These orders have assisted with limiting anti-social 
behaviour linked to drinking in public. 
 

1.8 The Act requires a DPPO to be replaced by a PSPO within three years of their repeal in 
October 2014; at this point they will automatically transfer to a PSPO without the need for 
any additional action on the part of the Council.  Therefore, we consider it timely to review 
the current DPPOs with a view to enacting a new PSPO in each of the five market towns. 
 

1.9 We could simply replicate the existing alcohol prohibitions but it is a good opportunity to 
consider what other restrictions might be introduced to combat any other forms of anti-
social behaviour detrimental to the quality of life of residents and visitors and which is 
persistent and continuing in nature in the respective town centres. 
 

1.10 Norfolk Constabulary is supportive of the proposal to consult on the transfer of DPPOs to 
become PSPOs across the District ensuring that any amendments are evidenced and 
proportionate.  Their evidence indicates that Thetford should be the first area for 
consultation, with Watton being the second.  Further consultation in the remaining towns 
will be prioritised based on evidence of need. 

 
2.0 OPTIONS 
 
2.1 Do nothing. This will mean that the existing DPPOs in the market towns will remain in place 

until 20th October 2017.  At this point they will automatically transfer to a PSPO.  This is not 
a recommended option as the Council should demonstrate good practice and consider all 
available powers including its discretionary responsibility to respond to anti-social behaviour 
using the powers under the Act. 

 
2.2 Carry out the consultation process as required by statute to enable the Council to ascertain 

and understand the types of complaints and issues that are being experienced by residents 
and visitors to our market towns and to gather evidence to support any future 
implementation of PSPOs.  Best practice from other areas that have implemented PSPOs 
suggests that the consultation period should last for four weeks and allow online and written 
submissions. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The consultation exercise will assist the Council in considering: 
 

 If there are specific problems caused by particular ongoing activities, for example, 
street drinking, urination and defecation in the street. 

 What action needs to be taken by agencies to address the problem. 

132



 
3.2     As Thetford is the town with highest incidence of anti-social behaviour it is recommended 

that this be the first area for consultation.   
 
 
4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 
4.1 By going to consultation the Council will ascertain the type and frequency of anti-social 

behaviour that members of the public are experiencing in our town centres. 
 

4.2 Responding appropriately to the results of the consultation and investigating the issues 
raised will demonstrate the Council’s commitment to addressing the concerns around 
reducing and preventing crime and protecting the community and environment of our town 
centres.  

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues 
 
5.1.1 The introduction of PSPO’s will help protect the natural environment which currently 

experience incidents of anti-social behaviour. 
 
5.2 Constitution & Legal 
 
5.2.1 In order that the Council can make a future decision about whether to proceed to a new 

PSPO, the Act states that ‘necessary consultation’ must be undertaken before a PSPO is 
introduced. 
 

5.2.2 The Act defines ‘necessary consultation’ as consulting with: 
 

 The Chief Officer of Police and the local Policing body, for the Police area that 
includes the restricted area; 

 Whatever community representations the local authority thinks it appropriate to 
consult; 

 The owner or occupier of land within 

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr D M Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mrs J. Hollis

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J Newton
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Richard Boole - Environmental Protection Manager (shared)
Susan Heinrich - Neighbourhood Planning Coordinator
Stephen James - Communities Manager
Tim Mills
Teresa Smith

- Executive Manager Growth
- Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

30/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

31/17 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Robinson.

32/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

33/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.



Cabinet
21 March 2017

2

34/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Crawford, Darby, Hollis, Matthews, Newton, Wilkinson.

35/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman requested to move Agenda item 12 to Item 7 due to the public 
in attendance.

36/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

37/17 UNSIGHTLY SITES REPORT 

The Executive Member for Place presented the report informing Members 
that they would be invited to bring forward specific sites for consideration.  He 
explained that this had been discussed at Overview and Scrutiny, and an 
example of the type of site that would be considered was the garage site in 
Necton.

Councillor Dimoglou welcomed the report but expressed concern on the 
delivery of the project, and it should focus on a small number to enable 
successful delivery.

Councillor Cowen said it was an important initiative and it would also 
encourage land owners to do something under their own volition.

Councillor S Chapman-Allen asked if the Town and Parish Councils would be 
involved in this initiative.  Councillor Claussen agreed that ward Members 
would be consulted and added that it would also enable the council to work 
across the portfolios.

The Chief Executive advised Members that the programme of work should 
remain tight to enable successful delivery.  The Executive Director of Place 
would consider a programme that would be affordable for the Council.

The Executive Director Place added that there would be a number of powers 
that the council could use, and that sites would be prioritised with the portfolio 
holder to focus on the biggest impact.

Options
Do nothing – this option would result in no, or limited and uncoordinated, 
action being taken on unsightly and derelict sites and land, with these sites 
therefore remaining in a state that continues to significantly and adversely 
impact on the communities within which they are set.  This option is not 
recommended.
Agree with the recommendation – This option would enable officers to focus 
their efforts in securing, through a variety of negotiated and punitive 
measures, significant improvements to sites that currently adversely affect the 
communities within which they are set.

Reasons
To promote a co-ordinated approach to positive intervention on those sites 
which have a major detrimental effect upon the character, appearance and 

Action By



Cabinet
21 March 2017

3

well-being of the communities within which they are set.

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet agree to undertake a programme of work to 
address unsightly and derelict sites and land in the district.

38/17 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation highlighted to Members that one indicator had been reported 
as red which related to the short term investment forecast.  He added that 
following feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, the report 
format would be changed to make it easier to understand.

Councillor Dimoglou explained that the short term investment income forecast 
was shown as a variance which was within a target.

The content of the report was noted.

39/17 SWAFFHAM AIR QUALITY REPORT 

The Executive Member People and Information presented the report 
informing Members that the Local Authority has a duty for local air 
management and to undertake annual air quality reviews.

Councillor Darby said he had received comments from residents and asked if 
London Street could be included in the assessment.  The Environmental 
Protection Manager confirmed that a detailed assessment would take place, 
and it had extended to the roundabout at the bottom of London Street.  

Councillor Matthews asked what could actually be done about the air 
pollution within the Town.  The Environmental Protection Manager explained 
how the action plan would be produced and submitted to Defra, which would 
open conversations and formalise processes.  It was hoped that the action 
plan could be developed within 12 months and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission would also be involved in developing the plan.

Councillor Cowen highlighted that air pollution was a national issue and the 
Council had been looking at issues for the last five years, however Swaffham 
had become a priority.

Councillor Borrett asked if the dualling of the A11 had altered the traffic flow 
in Swaffham.  There had been no evidence of this.

Councillor Darby hoped that the action plan would consider the future 
development due to take place in the north east of the town.

The Chairman added that there needed to be a balance struck between the 
developing the town and managing the air quality.

Options
1. Declare an AQMA as recommended by Bureau Veritas in the most 

recent detailed assessment and subsequently develop and submit, in 
consultation, an air quality action plan for the AQMA area.

2. Do Nothing.

Action By



Cabinet
21 March 2017

4

Reasons
To meet the duty imposed on the Council by S.83 Environment Act to 
manage air quality objectives are met, through the declaration of an AQMA, 
development of an action plan and subsequent further assessment; and 
avoid possible action against the authority.

It was RESOLVED that option 1 be approved and that an Air Quality 
Management Area be declared for the geographical area described in detail 
in the draft order appended to the report.

40/17 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

The Executive Member for Place reported to Members that the Designate 
Public Protection Order (DPPO) would be ceasing, and would become a 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) with effect from October 2017.  
However, a consultation would allow for broader areas to be considered.

Councillor Crawford was pleased to see the report and that Thetford had 
been considered.  He asked if Thetford Town Council would be included in 
the consultation.  The Communities Manager confirmed that as well as using 
social media, hard copies, and the Thetford Contact Centre, the Town 
Council would also be included in the consultation.

Councillor Newton appreciated the item being bought to Cabinet and stated 
that a PSPO would give additional powers to the Police as there was only so 
much power they could use under the DPPO.  He added that this had 
become a priority for the Safer Thetford Action Group over the last two years, 
and that PSPOs had been successful within South Holland area who had 
used warning letters which would help the Police.

Councillor Webb asked if the Neighbourhood watch communities would be 
involved in the consultation, and it was confirmed that the consultation would 
engage with as many people as possible. Officers would also set up meetings 
with the Town Council, and include the Chief Inspector to help inform the 
detail of the final report.

Councillor Newton said that he had provided 216 individually signed letters 
and asked that they were considered during the consultation phase.

Councillor S Chapman-Allen said he was pleased to see the Council were 
being the leading light with this project. 

Options
1. Do nothing.  This will mean that the existing DPPOs in the market 

towns will remain in place until 20th October 2017.  At this point they 
will automatically transfer to a PSPO.  This is not a recommended 
option as the council should demonstrate good practice and consider 
all available powers including its discretionary responsibility to 
respond to anti-social behaviour using the powers under the Act.

2. Carry out the consultation process as required by statute to enable the 
council to ascertain and understand the types of complaints and 
issues that are being experienced by residents and visitors to our 
market towns and to gather evidence to support any future 
implementation of PSPOs.  Best practice from other areas that have 
implemented PSPOs suggests that the consultation period should last 

Action By



Cabinet
21 March 2017

5

for four weeks and allow online and written submissions.

Reasons
1. The consultation exercise will assist the Council in considering:

a) If there are specific problems caused by particular ongoing 
activities, for example street drinking, urination and defecation in 
the street;

b) What action needs to be taken by agencies to address the 
problem.

2. As Thetford is the town with the highest incidence of anti-social 
behaviour it is recommended that this be the first area for 
consultation.

It was RESOLVED that:
1) That the Council proceed with the necessary consultation on the 

introduction of Public Space Protection Orders for the five market 
towns of Breckland;

2) That the first round of consultation be in respect of Thetford town 
centre.

41/17 YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Executive Member Growth was pleased to bring the report to Members 
for information and congratulated the community in being the first to submit a 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Chairman asked for it to be noted that due to the tight timescale he had 
signed the report off before the Cabinet meeting, hence it being for 
information only.

Maggie Oeschle, the Chairman of the Neighbourhood Plan Group spoke to 
members and said it was excellent news that there would be a 
Neighbourhood Plan referendum for Yaxham on the 4 May 2017, and 
thanked everyone that had been involved.  She went on to say that it was a 
substantial task with major expense involved in preparing the neighbourhood 
plan and greatly appreciated the support of the Neighbourhood Planning Co-
ordinator, Susan Heinrich.  She said it was a landmark day and the 
Neighbourhood plan group were delighted and had learnt a lot including the 
sense of the community spirit.

Councillors Matthews and Webb congratulated the Neighbourhood Plan 
Group.

The contents of the report were noted.

42/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 25 April 2017 in the Anglia 
Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham, were noted.

The meeting closed at 10.15 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By


